

**In the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Sealdah, South 24-Parganas.**

S.C. No. 12(06)2023

(R- 106/2023)

**Present: Sri Abir Chatterjee, Additional Dist. & Sess. Judge.
Judicial Officer's Code : WB-00833**

Order No.12 Dated 05.03.2025

Today is fixed for appearance and E/R.

Accused Laltu Khan on A. I bail is present by filing hazira.

Accused Md. Mustafa and Hamid Mir are absent by petition.

At this stage one bail petition is filed for accused Sk. Samim.

Copy served. Ld. P.P. in charge is present along with CD.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing being moved by Ld. Advocate from LADCS.

Heard both sides.

On behalf of accused was on bail and owing to miscommunication he failed to appear for which warrant was issued. That accused is suffering from severe ailment and prolonged custody may aggravate his risk. That family of the accused is in severe distress for which leniency may be shown.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge stated that charge is yet to be framed and warrant has been issued against other accused as well. It was also stated that stringent condition may be imposed.

Record speaks that accused was apprehended after this court had to issue warrant against him for his non appearance. In the estimation of this court there is no immediate chance of resumption of trial as co-accused are absconding. Hence, even if the prayer for bail of accused Sk. Samim. is favourably considered stringent condition should be attached.

Accordingly, the bail prayer is considered and allowed. The accused persons may find bail on furnishing P. R. Bond of Rs.2,000/- (Rupees Two Thousand only)

Accused Sk. Samim. must remain present before this court on each and every date fixed in this case.

To date i.e on **05.06.2025** for appearance of the accused Sk. Samim. if on bail + appearance of Laltu Khan, Hamid Mir and Md. Mustafa + ER of rest accused persons.

Surety is directed to produce the accused Hamid Mir and Md. Mustafa on the next date positively.

Dict. & Corr. by me,

**Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Sealdah.**

**Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Sealdah.**

**In the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Sealdah, South 24-Parganas.**

S.C. No. 12(06)2023

(R- 106/2023)

**Present: Sri Abir Chatterjee, Additional Dist. & Sess. Judge.
Judicial Officer's Code : WB-00833**

Order No.7 Dated 06.07.2024

Accused Md. Mustafa is brought under arrest in connection with this case under warrant of arrest issued by this court.

One petition on behalf of accused Md. Mustafa. Copy served. Ld. P.P. in charge is present along with CD.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides.

On behalf of accused was on bail and owing to miscommunication he failed to appear for which warrant was issued. That accused is suffering from Tuberculosis for which he is undergoing treatment and prolonged custody may aggravate his risk. That family of the accused is in severe distress for which leniency may be shown.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge stated that charge is yet to be framed and warrant has been issued against other accused as well. It was also stated that stringent condition may be imposed.

Record speaks that accused was apprehended after this court had to issue warrant against him for his non appearance. In the estimation of this court there is no immediate chance of resumption of trial as co-accused are absconding. Hence, even if the prayer for bail of accused Md. Mustafa is favourably considered stringent condition should be attached.

Accordingly, the bail prayer is considered and allowed. The accused persons may find interim bail of Rs.2,000/- (Rupees Two Thousand only) with one surety of Rs.2,000/- subject to the satisfaction of Ld. Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Sealdah, South 24-Parganas.

Accused Md. Mustafa must remain present before this court on each and every date fixed in this case.

To date i.e on **05.08.2024** for appearance of the accused Md. Mustafa if on bail + ER of rest accused persons.

***Dict. & Corr. by me,
Sd/- (A. Chatterjee)
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Sealdah.***

***Sd/-(A. Chatterjee)
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Sealdah.***

**Office of the Additional District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Sealdah, South 24 Parganas.**

No.

Date:

Copy forwarded to:-

- The Ld. Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Sealdah, South 24-Parganas for information and necessary action.

***(Abir Chatterjee)
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Sealdah.***